BOOK Mo,

Modifications are made to these books from time to time and it Is important

therefore that only the book sent with the machine should be used a5 &
workling manual

PLEASE INSERT SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE

INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR

3508400BRA

Universal & Semi Universal Radial Arm Saws

For Replacement Parts, Tools & Accessories,
Contact Spares Dept,,

Bursgreen.

Telephone: (0116) 276 9111
www wadkinbursgreen.co.uk



R

SAFETY

Kead instruction Book.
Securely Lock Cutters.
Set Guards Correctly.
Select Correct Speed.
Use Feeding Devices Where Possible.

Refer To HSW Booklet No.41. (in UK) For
Safety In The Use Of Woodworking
Machinery.



HEALTH & SAFETY

SAFETY OF WOODWORKING MACHINES

Woodworking machines can be dangercus 1f improperly used. The wide
range of work of which they are capable, requires adequate safeguar-—
ding arrangements against possible hazards.

Many injuries to machinists are caused by carelessness or failure
to use the guards provided or to adjust them correctly.

WADKIN PLC, supply machinery designed for maximum safety which they
believe, as a result of thorough testing, minimizes the risks inevi-
tahle in their use, It is the user's responsibility ko 2es that the
following rules are complied with to ensure safety at work:

l. The operation of the machine should conform to the
requirements of the Woodworking Machines Regula-
tions 19274. All guards should be used and adqjusted
correctly,

2. Bafe methods of working enly should be adopted as
given in the Health and Safety Work Booklet No.d1,
"Safety in the Use of Woodworking Machinas®,
{obtainable from Her Majesty's Stationery Office)
and as advised by Wadkin Ltd.

3. Only personnel trained in the safe use of a machine
should operate 1t,

4. Before making adjustments or clearing chips, ete,,
the machine should be stopped and all movement
should have ceased.

3.  All tools and cutters must be securely fixed and the
speed selected must he appropriate for the tooling.

SAFETY IS OUR FATCHWORD BUT IHE USER MUST JOMPLY WITH THE

ABOVE RULES IN HIS OWN IRTEREST., KE WOULD BE PLEASED T0
ADVISE 0N THE SAFE USE OF OUR PRODUCTS.

a0 s

WADKIN PLC * GREEN LANEWODRKS ' LEICESTER LE78YE. - ENGLAND - TELEPHONE 0116 276 9111
www. wadkinbursgreen.co.uk



350 & 400 BRA

Universal & Semi Universal Radial Arm Saws

PILLAR RISE & TFALL
HANDLE
ARM LOCKING LEVER

@

STIRRUP LOCATING LATCH
ARM LOCATING LATCH

____Iﬂ:i LOCKING HANDLE
= MOTOR LOCATING LATCH
MOTOR PIVOT LOCKING HANDLE

KICK BACK W l
TINGERS L o ;-
b S

s SR TFEEES

STAR DELTA SWITCH
{ CONTINENTAL MACHINES ONLY)

NOTE: MACHINE SHOWN ABOVE IS FITTED WITH LONG ARM (EXTHA)



SPECIFICATION.

UNIVERSAL 350 BERA.

Meximum diameter of saw.
Maximum =aw projection.
¥idth will crﬂsﬂcua with.
otandard arm at 20

Width will crmﬂﬁcut with.
Standard at 45,

A5{0mm J50mm

108mm 43
415 x 103mm 164" x 43
480 x 25mm 184" x 1"
227 x 108mm E§"  x 43v
2B8 x ZE5mm 1% = 1

I'o order, machine can be fitted with longer arm to gilve additional

265mm (10. 3/8") length of cut,

Maximum width of grooving head.
Maximum ripping capacity,
Helght of work table.

Piameter of saw spindle

Power of motor.

Gpeed of motor, 50 hertew,
Speed of motor, 60 hert=z.
Maximum owverall heipght.

Floor space,

Net weight {Approx.)

Gross weight {Approx. )
Shipping dimensions (Approx.)

SPFECITICATION. SEMI

30, Bmm
GE0mm

B05mm

S0mmn

JKw.
optlopal) o
J000rev min.
3600rev /min.
179 0mm
1600mm
210Kg.
316Kg.

0.99 cu.m.

(4.5Kw

1170 x

DHIVERSAL 350 BRA,

Maximum diameter of saw,
Meximwn saw projection.
Width will crnsscuE with,
Standard sarm at 90 .
Width will cruaacug with.
Standard arm at 45°.

440
490
244

350mm

10 B
X 10 Bmm
o 25 mm
X 10 Emm

309 x 25mm

EH
263"
ﬂliH
J0mm
4HP .

CHP optional)}

Tﬂ!”

46 x &3n
462 1b,
595 1b.
A% cu.ft.

230y

44"
173 x 43"
19% x 1"
9% x 43"
12 x 1"

To order, machine can be fitted with longer arm to give additional

265mm {10. 53/8") length of cut.

Maximum width of grooving head,
Helght of work table.

Diameter of saw spindle,

Power of motor.

Speed of motor, 50 herte.
dpecd of motor, 60 herts,
Maximum overall heipght.,

Floor space.

Het welght (Approx. )

Gross weight (Approx. )
Shipping dimensions, (Approx.)

50 . Bmm

E0 Srrm

30mm

JKw
{4.0Kw optional}
J000rev fmin.
3600rev min.
179 0mm
1800mm
210Kg.
d16Ke,
0.99 cu.m.

1170 =

21I
31&"
I0mm
4HP
{6HP optional)

Tﬂi“
46 x 63"
482 1b.
coh 1b,
35 cu.ft.



SPECIFICATION. UNIVERSAL 400 BRA.

Maximum diameter of saw.
Maximum =aw projection,
Width will crussnu& with.
Standard arvm at 907,
Width will crusscua with,
Standard arm &l 457

480
450
110

F.
X
X
260 X

400 mm
133mm
133mm
25mm
13 3mm
2 Sun

400mm
518"
154 x 5.178"
17.5/8" z 17
4% » 3.1/8"
104 x 1"

To order, maching can bhe fitted with longer arm 0 glve additional

265mm (10.3/8"} length of cut.

Maximum width of grooving.
Maximum ripping capacity.
Height of work table.
Diamsteyr of saw spindle,
Powar of motor,

Speed af motor, 50 herts.
Speed of motor, 60 hertz.
Haximum overall height.
Floor space.

Net weight {Approx.)

Gross weight (Approx.}
Shipping dimensions (Approx. )

1170 =

SPECIFICATION. SEMI UNIVERSAL 400 BRA.

Maximum diameter of saw.
Moximum saw projection.
Width will crusscua with,
Standard arm a8t 807,
Width will crnsscu& with.
Slanderd arm at 4% .

415

x
485 x
x

130
280 x

50 . Bmom au

T 60mem 2o

A0 5mm 313
20mm ANl

4, SHw . G6HP .
J000rev/min.

J600rev fmin.

17%0mm TOR"
1650mm 45 x 63"
240Kg . 528 1b.
J46Kg. 76l lb.
0.9% cu.m, 35 cu.ft.
4 rH0enen 4 0Dmm

13 3mm 5.1/8"
13 Ararn 163 x 5.1/8"
2 Smm s = 1"
133mm a x H.l/8"
25inm Tl x4

‘e order, machine can be fitted with longer arm to give additional

265mm (103.3/8") length of cut.

Maximum width of grooviog head,
Heipht of work table.
Diameter of saw spindle.
Power of motor.

Speed of motar, 30 hertz.
Speed of motor, 60 herts.
Maximum owverall height.

Floor space.

Mot weight (Approx. )

Gross weight (Approx.)
Shipping dimensions (Approx.}

1170 x=

&0 ., Bmin an

S0 Simm 313"

SO mm S0

4. 5Kw. GHF.
Jnobrev/min.

3600rev fin.

1790mm 704"
160 0mm 46 x 83"
240Kg. 528 1lb.
346KEg . 761 1b.
.89 cu.m. 35 cu ft.



H oseaid £ WIZT ases.sd CET [ g
asodind-ump| Bueary ageaJdIauyg aces aqelg ayvag
§ Wnitlloxdg
qejIels £'81 £'dV
‘g TEday £ UoDBRAH (£ BIUBRALY Isea.tfiauyg orsayde IEBAISY
YIH 110 Fr H LE g9 1H ot SMY 8 IO IqN]
Opuey oInpg BOT[2.L [PdIoug urd=Ag DlreWnaug
g d 02 "dHE HOTIBOTIqNT]
A | THD BSIM) 05 21155 | EEE2INLA [odiaug ad eudep] TEFUIL)
r no 2'dd
| Teday PRT-0-ud ] j6)l, BaIIA | gZps D 1edtouy Lo eydy SAX0H IO
XIED
NIYPEM JO0BRa T, og5q 12ys S| [I15ED

ueEsrIgn pascxddy

uotesipddy

SLNV I YINT AFAQH4dY




[HATALLATION

“Tomave praféctive coarlng from brighl pacls by applylng o
cledl sonked in paraffing, lucpentite oF spme pther salvenl.

Wheit th machine Ly coyed for axpore 1he rarriage and
malor undt age removod from the arm, (he w15 removed
from the pillae, U plilar and oot assembly (s remeved Erom
tle e aloop with the legs, Al these lUems are pached
individually Ln the pose, Remove and assembile as shown in
Fig, 1.

— o
L L L
[ [ ot

B
i b b
: —— -

3 PHASE WIRING  DIAGRAM Fi 2.
!_HULL 5TOR i-:il“
NI

1.4 :?’L e

v
i
I e—

| PHASE WIRING _DIAGRAM FIG. 3,

WA NG DETAILE

T Tho malar ard coutrol pene have been wired o before

despaich, AN chal ks required §5 o connecl The pouer Sepply-Lo

Lha Bl lor.

Poinls L note whien contecling ta “llf_lgm.lj' -

1. Theck the vollags, phasc and [cequency correspend 1o thouse
gathe moler plate. also tho correcl voile arcd PBepders are
[tHad 10 the starter.

2. 1 ks Important thal the corpect oible ks used ta ive 1he
caorvesl yoflage to 1he siarter, as Iusti g all law wonlkape
will damape the molor,

3. Theck the main line [uses ara of Lhe correct caphelly.

Sae |15l bolow,

4. Connecd 1he Bine leads Lo e apgropriale terminalz,  Sed Fig
2 [ 3 phase supply and Fig. 3 Tor 1 phase supply.

5, Check all canpacilons are sound,

B, Check the colatlon ¢ 1he matar far corvect dlrection, 1€
this i5 soeocrecl fur 3 phase sepply reverse any iwe of the
Ll lapd cenneclions,

5, W, G, TINNED
WOLTAGE  PHASE R,I, COPPERWIHE  AMPs

220 1 3 3 20
AR 430 1 3 4 17
540 et 585 23 a0
zan 3 5 17 5
00424 3 § 22 24
00/ 220 1 1 17 i
230/ 250 1 i 1 g

LUGHIC ATION

T 3= advisabl e to Weep all bripght parte covered with o thin
felen af oil e prevent restagg.

The slude rods and rollers shoald alse be kepl clear of any
sawdusl aad chippings for ease of operallo,

TYRE OF OIL RECOMMENDED
TYIE OF GREASE BECOMMEMDED

POWER Ead. 125
SHELL ALVANIA T,

ol Lptekes
wgEEly

il Bise & Fall
ycrew weekly

b
s
s
s
™, arag e Bk
= ., Erele af sprers
A Tarfs s
J P f
L i
L i ]

FiG.4.

FI i MDATION
T e Fig, 5 o boll posilloneg asl clenranes cenueleed,
Whan Installine, the machine mual be levelled up by acans
ol packing pleces ender the feel. The machine lable Slould
ke glightly Wigh at the fronl end,  This will engarce (hal (he
gaw uall Femaing in 1he kuk poasitilan when mal inogse.
This does el alfect Hhn aecuracy ol the machine.
Fraundations Bolle aro il supplied with 1he machine excepl
Iy special arder,

THa LR (XL

I-iﬂlﬁmm—-—
ol

e *'l*‘:- LHEL :
I:l.l-; kil

N e — T




all adjustment mnd allgoneares 1seed balow have beon
caTgiully sol and checked and 1ho whole nadlkine "Il.'lt‘l'.lmh.l'!.'
tesled Dalore despileh [Fan e works.

Shodald any adjust met e pecessary praoceed 1n
accardance wilh Lhe relelive ingtroctians gleen,

LEYELLING TARLE

Tochaek the Table fer allgnment to the arm the

underseiioned procedure shoold be fallowed -

F. Remove LThe sawguard ard blade Team the ol al.

2. Engure Lhe matar lacating lateh A i Fig, B,
tbe slicrwy Localing laieh "B aidl the carrizge Jackizg
seeow O In Fip, 16 18 @ecurely locked,

. Sprura a soendl dia, eod el wesn saw Manjrs as shswn
I Flg. b then raige ar lewer aro wadll oodd of Hee o
almost louehee 1able,

4. LN arm locating Lafeh 027 kn Flg. B oaml swing arm
Lo extreme eods of 1 e cheching Lthal clearamoc
bedween rodd and Hdde vemaing conslanl,

3. Ehould the tabile need adjosl ment remave tahle
racking pleces and lence, adjust iable Bupgcrle by
fusening hexogan head Bolls ard oeving up ar down
whichever s roquired, When sel lighten 2l balis,

g. Replace fence n pogition requiced and replace paeking
nenees gl WedEes,

SAW ALEGCHMEMNTS

(o

1. Eaw squnre fo balde

To thetk Thiz alifiment, place & steel square against the
saw a8 Bhwwn in Fig, 7. I adjestinent ig necessacy, disengnge
Lhe molac Locating lpceh "A™, ledsen mator pival lecking handie
"B" nnd adjust sawblade until sguare,  Loek In this gogition
with Jever "B, then adjust aecatighl hegpzon nuka "C" and
bagagon locknuts "D unti] lateh A locanes accarelely io the
potor locating ring,
2. Lilne of lravel 10 fanee

Ta cheek this alipnmerd place o pencil betwaen the gaw
[langes, ns shown §n Fig. § and scribe o bne on che lable.
Cheelk this 18 at 307 1o the feoee by monns of 4 Sleel square,
If adiugdmenl L necessary, loosen are locking lever “AY (n
Fig. B, and disengnge the plllar lecaling lafch "B, adjust frm
wiltl square, lock §n pogition ; lhen adjusl aergtighs hexagan
nuts T gnd hexagon locknsls "D undll the [pgeh "D locales
accurately n 1he pillac.

%1

i

—r

u___,-'——-
L T,

do Swwblade 1o relation to Tence .

Ta cheek WS /TTgRmenl place a sfeel pule ar some ocher
Similar straight edge becween Lthe sow Danges us shawn In Flg.
9 and & =ecl sgoare aguinst the fence.  Rolite the stepl rule
irnm frond 0 reac, I adjuslment ie necessary [ossen elirrup
toeking handle D", and disa neape the stirrip Lsciling Llatah
"0, gel correctly, Ihen pelack in positian witl lever Y1,
Adjuet the aceallphl puls "E™ and hexagon locknots " F™ bl ke
lalch "B locates avcurately In Hw glod in Lhe stlrpop,

"""-_‘:.'- L i — ]
3 a2 g ]

i y F i ‘ Il-

= IIF | \

b SV

= y

_'_'_,_,.'-'-""'-F -. . l.."'
v 4

FIG, 10
CORRECT INCORRECT
(Al {8} o




1]

RLYING KNLEE ALLTIRERT
The Tiwing knife choald v ceptral cetwson the
Gpt of tho =aw. Should ths
p:|r.'|tlr.-r.n-'! lodsan Fhea bwd Sockel hegs cap screws 'n"
bn Fig, 1R, Flace = skeel rala ar some obher stralght
edga aleog the riving knilfa and aet cenlial Lo daw.
Blth the piving Enife in this positian rc-tighten
the Ly socket heaz cap soraws "a",

Te check this setting feed a short picce of timbke:
{fram tha reat, along bath sidas af *he rluing knile,
LE bthwe civwlimg Enife is correcl]y cut Lye Llade
should cut an coual shoualder as chown an Fig. il
nat ar amdncal shoelder s <namn 8 Fig, 1l TRa

FlG, 12,

COUHN ADTUSTesH TS

Movament a0 BRe gIn nmay Be Treced Lo Lhe piilar.
To take Jp eny flay which may dowelop adjust the
Spuclal sockeot hrad cap seres "A" Sn Fig. 13, ATt
adjustmant the pillar rise snd fall should B=

cnackerd boospture the povenont iz not taos bignt,

SaK CLATD

The sasrd qlven soainor pIatasiian faf all
cperalions. The guard i= Filited with an anti-kick
back device as shown Ln Fig, 13 and riving knifa
far ripsing, The riving knlfs iz ass5ily datachiable
and can be jeplaced by g gheck s=kecl vizor shon used
for ceodsicutting.  Tos wisor s adjustable throughsis
the Sull depth al cut af the nachine.

An gdlagtable rubber dust exhaust 35 fltted to the
fuatd Ly dizerct tha sawdust amay From the cperalon,

FIGa3,

rlulng knlle fo incorrech ]y

i T - 2 CBELE EIMGERL
Thn anti-kick hark fingers are fltead to the gaw

fquard aad Ehey are adjeslable throughout the fall

dopth of cut of the machine,
Io ret kick back [loqers copges® |yi-

1. ilace tinker ko ke ripped in kick back fingers
3% shown in Eig, h

2. Lantan baadwhesl "2 Lhen lawer the finger=s until
thew caT= in contdct with the tinber,
frezs nracket a further 4 [ 2wml held in that
pozbtinn, Fe=lock hamtwhepl "M,

1. Ta peagwe Lisker pr=a5 th= point of kick bBack
fingersz at "B towmards the 1atcle and withdraw thn
rimbar,

Th= Limber can nva he ripped withoot any dunger af
it heing kicked berk at the aparataor,

A_
—0

g S —— remry

RISE aHD Fall af TilE ARM

The arm tise and [all Ll by
s Fiego 140 The haerpdle Lurne a
which iz anchored to the foot,
Lhe arnm 15 14™ | 356mn ]

SWINEL OF TIE AR,

The arm smlngs 45" cach way to the fance with toa
pranciple angies lacates by o tapesed latch "3" in
Fig. id. The angles Lo the fence line are indicated
Ey 2 pointer on the arm bearing sap ac =GR,
Aopnmetlal lock is provided aned can be applisd by
Leywep "0F,

neant af bhe hanrlle "A®
screw inoa bBrass nut
Thn tatal trawal =fF

) FIG 15

ks LAGE Al sbioE LT

Tha Carrtane La uitted an Taur eealed f=r Ills
Eall Eecaring rollers grooved to colncide witl Lhe

circular slideaays or ths arm, Theo carriagse can ka
Locked 1 any pesltiad glang the sl By neans of the
haridsherl on the right =1 taa carriaga,

She SEiTtrup ds o lastened 18 tha cabpladge Ly oa
contral pin ahlel epableds Lhe potar bo swivel
Lhrough, 3682, The pringlple angles ape lagales Ly
a bapered laloh *AM in Fig. la.

The =Lirrup can be lazzed at

thi
loyer *0°,

any angle oy



FIG, |4,

The mnter swivels within the stirrup through o™ The
prinple angles are located by a 1apeged |iutl:h A% in Fig 14,
The angle af @mnt s cleacly shown on o grudvared seale by
the painier "B™.
= The motor can be bncked ot any ongle hy the locking lever
e

CALTION
SUPFORT MOTOR BEFORE EELEASING LOCKING LEVER
T & PLUNGER A

wWndgeo
Wedme

FlG. 7.

WoOD TAGLE

The wacd Lidde te mnede b Seely & way o plee [agre fence
pasitinns, The fence cin easily be moved from one pogition (o
annpther by knocking awt che wedpes and placing Lhe Lille alrips
b sufl whilclever Toned poslilon iz |'l."‘l':I|-'l||-'li"|'|.

POSETION 1.
T OrRLE Enakles & nmxbmums 1kmber slze af 147 wide « 457
Beep 1308mm % 1lduum] 1o e cragseal Wi the arim al T,

BOSITION 2.
TS ermbles a maximswn Fnber slze of 1T widn = 1 decp
[452mm x 3mim} do crasacwd wills e ot m ar anc,

POEITION 3,
Ihis i= The mo= canveniznt fence prsiiion when caliing
campaund wngles with the arm swung ke the left of the aperatar,

There 1= 3 rule Glled (o ewclr Zide o he arm foF uge wien
ripping. The fence pogitians, so Lhal Lhess ruley show Lhe
carrecl sleas, nre as (ollows -

1. When ripping trom e righl Tand side of lhe maclune the vale
nearest the aperator will read cocrectly with the fence in
prsitian d,

4. When rippitg frem the lef hand =ide af the machine the

rules napres the aperatar Wil eend corregtly with cthe fonac

L gk 1.

"

FITTING SAWBLATES
swhilgoas

fallowed -

I, Temave Lhe sswpuatd complete Trom the mator,

1, Fil lang arm lesagon wrench Lota splndle @nd sod remave

1he ypindle focknal, Del hand Lheead, ard reanose front sow

flanpe,

FU suw 1g spicdic 1aking care Lo ensure Lhe Ceeth are

maknting 1o dhe cocrect dicreclion, also the saw langes and gaw

are ¢lean and [ves Trom noy ditt or sawdusi,

4, Aeplace spw spieddle nut and sawguarcd,

o urdermerdianed progidure should be

3.

Reatr Saw Dado
Flangn
1. Spw Splndle
_—|—1—4K Miil
s = = —
= o=
Long Arni
Elexagon
Wranch
Supplisd
iy
Froal Saw
Flangn
FIG. 18.
c
FHz 1%,

Hovw TO FIT DADG
i r hicad [5 made up af Pwe ouspde gaws and 3 anner

citbers,  Varloes comblnatiars of sow and cullerg ave vsed 1o
sl Eeoces Drany 108" o 17 wide (Inm ta 25mm). Tnnec
culters are heavlly swnged and mest be arranged so Uil the
hewyy partlon Falls b che gellels of Hse pulside saw os shown an
Flg. 18 (11, Fig. 19 (L] shaws how 1he sows pod cutters averlap
“A" belng the saw and B being (e ngile comer, & 7 (Gom]
EEocve 16 cul I using chie 1wg nukslde saws Cilling Lhe rraond
toeth dlrecrly opposite as shown i Fig, 1% (o) m acder o allow
cleararee [ar 1he gllgld sed of Lthe =aw Lerth,

The clado L& secured on the spindle heeween Lhe standacd
gub  Manges ns shown jn Flg, 18, To M dode head remnve
Lhe savpuaoed &l Draed gacw Marpe, al8o Peincve Che drlving pegt
Trum the réar saw Tlange.  Fit the oulter saws and ol red Lnner
cterd ot e spieadle amd lock Lo paaitian, Hen replnee

sitvsmaard.

HEOW T FOF MOULIDING ST ERELOGE B
T TNE eatfechlocks T mpantad an che end o the spindle
as ghown §is Fle, 21.

T moued cullerldocks remeve the sauwpruard ond saw fanges
Fil lhe 1,1 /08" [3&, 5 mm) long dislance piste Supplied ara Fhe
spindle then the cutterblack, The special lacknal and spanner,
type G0, A7, shauld be used 19 Iock the binck In pasitian,

The spegial punrd can e supplied for use wich thes blocks,




12

| Mpalding
Cudieridack

Apechnl
Spirnlle Nyl

A

Epacmg Collar

IFiG. 20

L

Saculing
Niolbing

Al TR el Sl

TR

Saw Spindle
Hut

IFig.22,

[IOW TO FIT SANDING DODBIMG

The sarding boblvns consist af (owr rubber seclions each é"
12, 5mm) thick mpunted an & slecve (lange al coeh end,

Belgrg mownling the hobblns onto 1he spirdle, the sawmeard
Al gaw Marges should e ranewed and 1w bobhins [ enla EI,:I|.||I.'-||-IJ
Az Shown iy Fle. 22 and locked ama the splndle with Hee standard
arbor net, el hand thitead.

SAW MATNTENANCE

Elficlord aperalion ol & clrcalnr saw depords andrge
rurinkved ol 1he gaw gplodle and the collars being perlectly sguare
on L faced wilh The axig of the aplodle, @0 mast rosal e
carreel peripheral speed lo ensure stralght cefling, “he
Bursgreen radlal arm saw embedies all these reguiremaon s
it provided The saw s pnlnlplned g sharp condition with 1l
leplll corgoerly sharpesed il Sel, elficient service will L
givan,

Defore palling i new gaw Lo use, | iy essecd Lal that U s
"raopod doews™ on Che Ceeth e ensure each toalh iy culling and Lo
miabutain Lrug runming.

RANGING

ﬁangmg dowm shauld be done ona new saw or any saw afier
the dth ar §th ce-sharponbiy,

Focd o sunee odped abrasive ook, b woolen wlder,
Hegk2 |y nsndnst the gaw teell whillsh rurmaee.  The gaw should
then e yemoved al Jhe Lops of the Leellk filed to remoyve the
g bae ks oo The paird g,

Bevel ar
r-::mm? Habes =picel
as roquired
r e,
A o “\z
el
i A # @
y
e ."’ a
K
R ¢ [ oy O e g M e
L N %
_ﬂ i - -
L L[ beval o @
-
ny
| "l 1 spacer
.b;"-\.
L [T ] @
I . ol ol
o, s G0
x4 inleisled
Lo clamp
LJ in yace
e e e
— S o
Extenslon
1o flor

IFic. 24,




13

CLEARAMCE dHGlE 18°

—T

FiG28

FIG.25 |

CROSE CUT Al

MIGATVE WO 37

FHG 24

FAW SHAR PENING

56 nod eun 3 saw when Blund, remorve acd re-Blarpen,

Hold a gaw rigid ln g vice as shawn bn Fig. 23 ar a slople
gaw vlce a8 shown in Flg, M whleh can be reaxdily made and
prul'."l'-."&l] 1o sharpen saw,

With rlp saw feelh, chisol cdges and square [aces are
needed see Fig, 25, Sharpen by giving each tooth an equal
numher of strokes with a flal Gaced gaw [le with pounbod adges,
Al thg samc Elme [hle the gullet, laking chre 0 Keep the palle:
well pourdbad,

Wlih & crorscut saw, saw paints are needed wilh back ard
Eroml Levels, as shaan ln Fig, 28,

In the course of repeated [Ling 1he teath lpase the coiginal
shape and the gullefs shallew, To restore 1he shape af each
I:m;thr essential [or esligfactory perlol ndance, It 15 noonEsiLry
freindd Bl 53w on 2 savw sharpenitg maching, These Tachines
are wsually of the aumtamatic ype aod feeds each faoth, givine
egual apacing or pitch,

FiG. 29

MACHIME SETTING
¢ TRN SUEIJJIF a small macyine for effleienrd <ctg Log il
, teedh ag jluetrated in Fle. 29 ard wii deal with saws B bo 36"
l * [2302mm Lo 811 mm] dlamet=r, The micromectcr Slal indicataes
e FE—— I \3-1— accurale reading of the amgunt of sge in thousaocing of an lneh,

ey CuT BOMTY CF S

SET SET

Fiz. 27

SETTING
The amoued of sct ta the teedh should be safflcient (o glve

cleabanee to 4he Body of the saw 5o thal there s (recdem Eram
[riction belwesn gaw and tlinber. I 15 panarally accopled that
the teath are "apring ged" 1. & the tips of alternatl-c tocth are FlG 30,
benl te the righl wnd 1eft ag shown In Fip, 2T, For gond sawing =

lhe amourd af sel on eaclh side of e saw most e Identical

citherwize the saw Wil tai to one 8ide.  To check tha sot, cul

intp 5 plocc of wood of [ew nches when o gmall even friangle showld

bo sgan, Flg. 2. HAND SETTING
The exact aemount of sot cach slde varles with the Limlet Where [he number «f gaws dees net waeranl o machine being

Belng cul, wsuatly . 010" bo J0L%" (L Q3 mn Bo O d mslalled the saws are gel by Tund a8irge o ool Slawn Lo Fie. 3,
Faor clesn clilng, Jusd ullleien: getd ahold bip nllawed ta This topd s proveded with six nolches 4o Luke sawd B 10 1% Teape

prevenl bending and healing. Mose seb is vegulred for wet, thirlz,

woally timber than for dry, close grsired (lmber asd Ehe amaolnt For this progess of petting, the saw bs =ccurely clamped o

af set 1s greaier for carsseallins gswe than Lbose for rippieg. wita.



LA T PRFURLLILLS N (10 38 WEA L

B RjURAY Jjeygt * tr ot o FRTANLLADIN BEREIE JO ndd ]

wrmd ggy et |spidn | ugpRinw| g Bvddgs

Lol 5= 8 7 v e e 5 S et {xoeadn | 1ydpaas, s50ds

[+ b o St LS St i et i |xGsdda | Lyl bap

T T 1 1L R e OB L o oaerds JoOpd

L | T e e P ©1LBRY (1D N R

A AR DOGE” " Tt Tttt m e s 1l O JA5OW O pHed

Ljli phad QL™ " T Tt nrm e TIAH 05 I0LRI JO peelS
fiEunpdg | MHE

i eni e e K e it gl b FI_EL- TR S

ML AL ol T T e T YU s SAE JO AR O

wsnog ¢ T 111 MO N LT BT T

[Augggt -t T s s s = AbjagdEd Hirjcdyd Wniiicapy

T E TR TTH T N AEpy AuAnoS 1P wnpxogy

WGy « QEE wodg ) ® (5E' 'R G LD LR RITPWEELS YA 302 5830 118 LLP A
UIIGE ¥ 0P WILEIL * 5Lt 0P D5 18 WIS PSHLEL QLA s S800T )18 g perg
leliugggg" " P mrr e LG TFELES IS WL TTRTR T T
[1ITET] o [~ - LR B LT S Tt EAGE JO JBLELID|E WAL =Ry

M L2014 12345

Do EPPIANGl  apppa
AL A O] TS | MO IO

s LND SS0HD TRSHAAMN

TI45 dwH TSl araa]
2y SoNIEYIE I TR OUFE od - F
JIET oYY a0

—




Machine Parts List

IMPORTANT.

WHEN ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS, PLEASE QUOTE PART NUMBER AND
SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHIRNE.

For Replacement Parts, Tools & Accessories,
Contact Spares Dept.

Bursgreen
Telephone: (0116) 276 9111

www wadkinbursgreen.co.uk



16

PILLAR ASSEMBLY

=%
[y,

P ISR, . SRR /L S

Part Ho.
BRA 135
BRA 14
BRa 134
BRA 48
ERA 13
BRA 47
102623
BRA 33
A-5-2435
BRA &1
SHEFS1202
BRA TO
ERn 94
Mo, 2
WM 27 5L
BRA 236
BRA 234
BRA 20
ERA 235
BRA 41
BRA 48

=
53
o L

T S S T S B L e el

e N N

B L3 b R B B e e

Description
Pillar
Rise & Fall screw
Foot

Rise & Fall nut locking screw

Rizse & Fall nut

Mi16 Aerotight nut

M& Dian x 25 Long sacket head grubscrew

M16 x 125 Long hexagon head bolt

Rise & Fall nut adjusting screw

M12 x 50 Long hexXegon head bolt

M12 x 60 Long hexagon head bolt

Washer for foot

10mm External cirelip

Wo. 4 Black plastic handle

RBizge & Fall handle

Spindle for rise & fall handle

Bmm Dia x 40 Long groverlock spring
dowal

W3 x 35 Long socket head capscrew

Rise & Fall hendwheel bearing

Thrust race

Rize & Fall screw collar

Gmm Dia x 44 Long fluted dowel

Fointer

1/4 Long hammer drive riwvot

M10 Tap = 1 1/4" Dia black'plastic ball

Arm locking handle ofw M10 x 25 long
socket head grubscrew

Arm locking bolt

Arm locating latch

M1l2 Lockiout

M12 Aerotight nut

Arm locking handle nut

M& % 20 Long scckel head grubscrew

Pivot pin for locating latch

M10 x 10 Long socket head grubscrew

Locating bolt






ABRM ARSEMELY

Ref, No.
No ., Part No. DEf Description
45 BRA 23 1 Arm end cap
46 2 M10 = 30 long socket head CApSCrew
47 B M5 x 10 long button head socket screw
48 BRA4 28 1 Left hand arm plate - 430 arm
BRA 29 1 Right hand arm plate - 430 arm
GR4s 30 1 Laft band arm plate - 700 arm
ERA 31 1 Right hand arm plate - 700 arm
49 1 Rubber stop for end cap
a0 23 M4 hexagon head nut - 420 arm
10 M4 hexagon head nut - 700 arm
51 B M4 x 25 long socket head cepscrew-430arm
10 M4 x 325 long socket head capscrew-700arm
52 BERA 49 2 Slide rod - 430 arm
BRA 5&Q 2 Slide rod - 700 arm
53 2 1/8" dia x é6mm loog pop rivot
34 BRA 116 1 Metric rule for 430 arm
ERA 117 1 Metric rule for 700 arm
BERA 118 1 Imperial rule for 430 arm
BRA 11% 1 Imperiel rule for 700 arm
713 BRA 15 1 430 Capacity arm
BR&A 18 1 Y00 Capacity arm



19




20

BASE AND TABLE ASby...

Hef,
Ho.

60

61
g2

63
64

65
65

BY
68

69

70

71l
72
73
74

Part

BRA
BRA

BRA
BRA
BRA
GEA
ERA
BRA

BEA
LRA
BRA
BRA

HNa.

71
72

a3
64
73

108

a6
ay¥
104
85

5 &
=h 4

[ B

el e el el T T S S R S R

[y

ok

Ll el

Degsoription

Outer support bracket - Left hand
Quter support hracket — Eight hand
M10 x 35 Long hexagon head bolt

M10 Hexagon head nut
M10 Hank bush
Base

Central support bracket
Central support bracket — 700 arm

Leg for base

Table - 430 arm

Tahle = 700 arm

S2mm Wide fence

63mm Wide table strip
universal head

80mm Wide table girip

crosscut head

37mm Wide table Strip
universal head

63mm Wide table slrip
craosscut head

S8mm Wide table Skrip
head

25mm Wide table strip
universal head

37mm Wide table strip
crosscut head

Right band back support

Tahle wedge

= 430 arm

350
a50
30
350
350
350

250

Back support packing piece

Left hand back support

& 400
400

4010

BF B B

400
universal
& o400

& 400






22

GEMI-UNIVERSAL HEAD ASSEMELY

Aaf .
o,

a0
a1

32
B3
B4
B
86
B7
38
8o
a0
21
92
23
a4
o5

a5
a8y
g8
&9
100
101
102
103

104
108

106
1407

Part MNo.
BRA 85
FAFNIR
SD 56549
Bl 79
BRA B9
BRa &7
BEA ST
BRa 24
ERA 44
ERa 91
Bia 10
BERA BS
BRA 220
ERA 221
PATT NG, 952
Ena B8O
Bra 91
FAFNIR
Eh 5640
BR& 79

Na.
Off

3

SR e g ooy e D L S B e e R

[l R o e e e ]

{1 NP AT Y

Description
Eccentria roller pin

Convex roller bearing

Wosher for beariog

Rubber =stop

Back gstop

ME Wingnut

M3 x 30 Long stud

Sawguard locking shos

M3 x 10 Long button head socket screw

Saw flanges (30mm Bore.)

Saw spindle nut {30mm Fine thread.}

Plain rollar pin

10mm Washer

10mm Nut

Motor packiong and roller bracket

Motor {Refer to motor plate for
regulired motor.)

ME x 25 Long socket hesad capscrew

M5 x 20 Long button head socket screw

Mator plate locking shoe

M8 x 25 Long button head socket screw

Pull handle bracket

Pull handle shaft

Black plastic handle

Eceantric roller pin

Plaion roller pin

Convex raoller bearing
VWoshaer for bearing
10mm Washer

M1 HNut






24

UNIVERSAL HEAD ASSEMBLY

No .,
off

tef,

o,

115
.16
sl
1E
19
120
5
ﬁzz
Bk
124
35
26
127
Log
129
130
ﬁ31
1an
133
% 34
L35
136
137
138
139
40
141
142
443
144
145
146
147
148
145
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
15%
160
161
162
163
164
165
166

Part Ho,
ERA B5
BRA 19
ETE 90
BRA &
oS E3-3al
BRA 57
ERA 56
BRA 22
BEA 75
BRA 76
BRA 1B
BRA &8
ETE 80
ERA D4
Mo, 2
Kz 175
BRA oS4
GRA B3
AR
BRA 55
BRA T7
ERA 111
BRA4 107
10728~-137
BRA T4
BEA 61
BRA 109
BRA 115
BRA 110
BRA G&
BRA &7
BRA &9
ERA 1
BRA o
BRA &0
BRA &8
BRA 5B

o i b e B b ped e e el e b g L b Rl e bk S [0 el b et LR B DO RS B b b O ke DO b B b b bk B BT DD

o

G

Degeription

Plunger Handle

ME x 25 Long hexagon head bolt

Brmm Washer

Stirrup lecation plunger bracket
Bpring

Location plunger

ME Wingnut

M& x 30 Long stud

Sawguard locking shoe

ME x 10 Long button head socket screw
M6 x 12 Long socket head grubscrew
Front mounting plate

M8 x 25 Long socket head capsEcrew
Motor plate locking shoe

Front stirrup location pad

M8 x 20 Long haxapon head bolt
Lacking bush for stirrup phasing washer
Stud for motor plunger bracket

Motor location plunger bracket

MG x 12 Long socket head capscrew

ME Asrotight nut

Location plunger

Spring

Polnter for motor pivot

1/4 Long hampoer drive rivot ot
Elack 4" pull handle, M10 tap =+ =%
Pull handle

Angle indicator scalse

1/4 Long self tapplng screw

M8 x 30 Long socket head capscrow
Fronl stirrup location piece

Mi0 x 110 Long hexagon head bolt
Stirrup locking washer

Motor pivot locking handle

Stirrup locking handle

Plastic handle for stirrup lpocking lever
Washer for stirrup locking lever

M5 x 12 Long =ocket head grubscrew
Stirrup phasing washer

ME x 6 Long socket head grubscrew
Bear stirrup location piece

Motor pivot locknut

1 3/4" Blaeck plastic handwheel M10 tap
M10 x 60 Long stud

Travel lock end piece

Travel lock

Stirrup pivot pin

Back stop

Rubber back stop

Boller bracket

ctirrup

Rear stirrup locking washer

Motor pivoet pin

Rear mounting plate



i




26

UNIVERSAL HEAD ASSEMBLY(Continued)

Ref. Mo,

Mo, Part No. Off Deszcription

L&7 2 M8 x 35 Long socket head capscrew
168 a Motor (Refer to motor plate for

regquired motor.}

160 ERa 44 i Saw spindle nut {(30mm Fine thread.)

170 ERs 24 2 Saw flange {30mm Bore.)

171 BRA BS 2 Eceentric roller pin

iy S E”‘ 4 Concave roller

173 BR&A T8 d Washer for bearing

174 ERA 834 p Plain roller pin

175 BRA B85 2 Eccentriec roller pin
BRA &4 2 Plaino roller pin

176 iEFaﬁﬁg 4 Convex roller

177 BRA 79 4 Washer for bearing

178 L | 10mm Washer

TS 4 M10 Hut






NOTE: WHEN RE-ORDERIMNG, SFECIFY BORE OF ; SREAHQING SRSV NG HEALS
SAWBLADE REQUIRED, ; Each hali of thi= heal L&
made ln gqun motal giving
pxcaptlanal retrencth,

L |

EXTRAS

Wilh %" {21lBam] cuthing
ciccle, For ngrooowes R (9, Syl
ta 11A1e" [L7.9nn wide, G/LEP
| lame’y decp.

k.5 .

wlth d¥* 216mml cutting
plrcle, for oroowes 137167
117, 5mn] to " [22m0) wide,
L" [(PRnm] daagm,

SIRCULAR SAWS

Uhig 15 cur stangazd range sf <awé, noTmally
vvailanle from steck.  Hellow greend saws cagualra
pe genbing, alvs nleimun saw kerf oar mastagse ard

pnsuze erceptianally clean Fini=h, . EXPFANDING G WIhG

Sot kndvesan P, headsda §,3" £
005" dia. to epsure 030% max, knifo

3 projection shove cot Umiter.
85 L02,14" dla, B 191. L& dia
Crosscut Sawklade

14 gauge 0 . ’
A knife wedge type, Elosn
mounked L7 | 124mm] dbia, 1"
[d%mm] Lhick Ta Fake 9733 ar
Ly I:|1.|-||1 ar Baml FRlzk cotoers,

A5 B%,l4n dia, Bs 182, 14* dia

Rip Fawl:lade
15 gauge

i LCS

2 enife wodge Lwpe, 25"
Il2amm? x 1%" (45mml thigk,
fitzed with spar cullers o
Laie ore palr /027 or 4"
lamm or Enn¢ thick cablbers,

S5 119, 14" dija, B BB, 16" dila
Wmun. St-aund

Grosscut 3Tscde |7 gauge st toath

B5 &7, la®dia, B5 1953,16" dia
Grasscuttlng or Eipoing

- Sgwblade for excnpbtionally
smpath finizh la gauge,

dhnife meodge Lype, 4§57 =
L=/ 167 (12dmm » 24amr) Lhick
13 bakp catteors 5902% op Y
| o &mml thick.

35 T4, 14" dla, B5 195,167 dis
HaLliow SGrownd Fl;l'na:rd Sawm
12 gaugs 4t tookh.

Ga Lok
Sparrer ard locknat ts reqair-=d Tar cutterblacks R, 10D
and CH.1CH fone anly needen por machicel,

Guard for une wizh Lhe abpye
cuttecklocks.

TEFSRNOIMG CROO. NG SAW O AR HEAD

For swmaath finish witl ac scruss the grain In
acd or saft waods.  The head consicsty of teo aaczide
saws ¥% 43 prl khicw, 8% | 202 nol diancter ang §
inre=r cuttiers of vacving tnickrnesses for cuktin
mrooves Y L3 mmdsta 1% 125 wad cising by LALEM (1.5 mr




SQUARE EDGE CUTTERS FOR ABOVE CUTTERDBLOCKS,
TYPE VE
53 x 1A Long,

Solld High Speed Steel.

Wl on . N .
cut N7 & 14" % 1% 2
Frard

M. ¥E Y21 Wiz YEl VI4 VIS
Tungsten Carbide Tipped

Width on . . . g
=TI - b 1w iz 1% X

;T VIT  VILT  VENT  YENT VEHNT  VEST
W™ thick = %" long

High Speed Steel Welled to MU Siee]

Widih an

cut W7 " L™ 1 LW P
il?'l"‘:lr.‘ VEH YER] vZ22 YZZ3 Wik V213
Tungston Carldde Tipped

Width an cut 14" 135"

Part Mo YWEINT WZINT

Sold High Speed Secl §ithe bar: 513 thick,

B'OIT LN 1Y, LA 2T, TN, BN 3T wide

High Spewd Stocl Welded co MU 3teel: %™ thick,

AT, 1, I wide,

SANDING DTDETINS
Tivese bohbins coosist of [our clecular rubler seciions sach
15" thick moudted on s plesve, with a stedl Mange at esch end, gnd
imp apirally would Aluminoog cxide cloth hedls, grade 0-80 of
Wﬁ . Twa sizai ovadable, 2" dlameter x 27 deep, 3™ damolar
x 1 desp,

up o 3's'
for repetition work

Langer siap hnors can be supplied 1a :E&I:i.ﬂ] ordir, Lir #ive
mpa;.“.ﬂurﬁ. 91 and 12 {1, 028mm, 2,4 3mm and 3 65Amm).
Maximum praduation iz &L (18X Rmmpon any bar swpplked,

A.djuﬂuhl: metad fence with stap bar for cutting of T maledal
L

Adjustabbe seop for nedckple coosseutting deslgned to drop
ante the siap bar shown abovi.

Hagee shae fence {for use when mpulding, reuling, eic.

Shaw ard for use with fenpes wheo moulding, ¢l

Medal maller table 77 {1955mm) Jodg and 127 {305mm}
wide comp=te with gradoated stop bar can he supplied for ose in
either tde of the neachine, The I0wceatlon on page 16 Alwews a table
fitted Eo 1he bedt of the maochine. When oolbénng pléace stats which
glde of the machine fhe toble ks 1o be fitted for purpose of the
graduatied atop bar,

{apacity af wble Is Bt (24 Hmm] b the lefy af the saw and
i 8 [1‘?4I§mm‘_| 1o the gl of cle saw,

106 T} Jomg conplets whth two sdjuestable tuen oves Wops



AEBATING

Thers 18 o place in every wopdworking shop for
tleis versaidle maclking.  The saw unkt qeales
hgrizaatally theaugh 3602 and fils o any anghe Tram
horizonlal to wereiical: 1 oean be Iocked in any
peraition along 1he aroy which swings 459 oiiher way.
Thus by simple, guick and positive movemend s the
g oan be arcanged Lo 4o rroagoull ingr, bevael
crossruiling, mUring, compound angle colling,
ripping and bevel Tippiog to a maximom of 237 (114
pmbeut,  In addition by fittLisg dada ar teenching
woads, cutterblorks, meuldlng blocks ete. an almost
unlimited varlely of opecations are possible - evon
dise and bobbin syoding can be dooe with this
rxlremely versalile machine.

MOULDING WITH
CRCULAR CUTTERBLOCK,

PLOUSHING WITH DADD HEAD. GFROOYING WITH DADD HEAD TENOMING WITH DADD HEAD




L]

METAL ROLLER TABLE SHOWN FITTED TO THE LEFT OF THE SAW TO GIVE A MAN® OF 8FT
(DA38MM } WHEN FITTED TO THE RIGHT IT GIVES A MAXH OF QFET (2743 MM

O usi TURMCVER. STOP & MULTIPLE CROSSCUTTIMG USING METAL
i he S FENCE AND SPECIAL STOP WHICH CAN BE

ME FEMCE REPETITION WORK.
L e READILY FITTED TO THE STOP BAR.



THE ILLUSTRATED JOINTS CAN BE READILY DONE ON THIS
MACHINE, SOME MAY REQUIRE SIMPLE JIGS.

DOVETAIL HALF LAP
{OMNE SIDE ONLY),

LARPPED JOINT WITH GROOVE
(UBEFUL FOR SHELVING]

MIDODLE HALF LAP

TONGUE & GROOVE BOX JOIMT



